DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the termination of deputy authorities of Asef Haji Hajiyev, deputy of the fourth call Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Asef Haji Hajiyev, deputy of the fourth call Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan appealed to CEC on January 5, 2015 and requested to terminate his deputy authorities due to his election as a secretary general of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Black Sea Economic Cooperation.

Pursuant to the item # 5 of I part of Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan, if a deputy of the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan refuses from his/her deputy mandate, he/she shall be disfranchised from the mandate.

Pursuant to Article 175.3 and 176.1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, in the case of legal grounds implied by the item # 5 of I part of Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan a decision on the disfranchisement of the deputy mandate shall be adopted by the Central Election Commission no later than 2 days after receiving the relevant appeal on that.

So, legal grounds are found to terminate deputy authorities of Asef Haji Hajiyev, deputy of the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan in a manner defined by law.

By assuming the above-mentioned as a basis and pursuant to the item # 5 of I part of Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Articles 19.4, 28.2, 28.4, 175.3, 176.1 and 176.3 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, CEC **decides**:

- 1. Deputy authorities of Asef Haji Hajiyev, deputy of the fourth call Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be terminated.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman	Mazahir Panahov
CEC Secretary	Arifa Mukhtarova
CEC Secretary	Mikayil Rahimov